l On 7 June 2021, the Group signed into a new Revolving Credit Facility (the ‘RCF’) which is conditional
on admission. The RCF, has total commitments of £10.0 million and a termination date of June 2024.
Interest on the new RCF is charged at SONIA plus a margin of between 2.3 per cent and 2.8 per cent

121

depending on the consolidated leverage of the Group. A commitment fee of 40 per cent of the margin
applicable to the RCF is payable quarterly in arrears on unutilised amounts of the RCF. There is no
requirement to settle all, or part, of the facility earlier than the termination date.

34. Reconciliation of financial statements to the historical financial information
In preparing this historical financial information a number of adjustments have been made to balances
previously reported within the Group’s financial statements. This note reconciles this historical financial
information to the previously reported financial statements of the Group.

(a) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 October 2017 (opening position in this historical financial
information)

Financial Impact of Historical
statements applying Adjust- financial
as reported IFRS ments information

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Notes £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets B 1.1 – 0.1 1.2
Property, plant and equipment 0.8 – – 0.8
Right-of-use asset A – 2.6 – 2.6

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
1.9 2.6 0.1 4.6

Current assets
Inventories C, F 9.5 – 0.7 10.2
Trade and other receivables D 5.6 – 0.4 6.0
Tax recoverable 0.3 – – 0.3
Cash and cash equivalents 0.8 – – 0.8

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
16.2 – 1.1 17.3

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables B, D, F, G (15.2) – (1.7) (16.9)
Current financial liabilities E – – (0.2) (0.2)
Provisions H (1.5) – – (1.5)
Lease liability A – (0.2) – (0.2)
Corporation tax I (1.0) – 0.1 (0.9)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
(17.7) (0.2) (1.8) (19.7)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liability A – (2.5) – (2.5)
Deferred tax (0.1) – – (0.1)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
(0.1) (2.5) – (2.6)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Net assets 0.3 (0.1) (0.6) (0.4)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity attributable to the owners
of the company
Share capital – – – –
Retained earnings 0.3 (0.1) (0.6) (0.4)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Total equity 0.3 (0.1) (0.6) (0.4)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

[…]

of £0.1 million within trade and other receivables. Retained earnings has been reduced by
£0.2 million. The tax impact of this adjustment has also been recorded with an increase in retained
earnings of £0.1 million and a corresponding reduction in the corporation tax liability.

H Recognition of a provision for assurance warranties

The Group has historically not provided for any potential liability relating to assurance type
warranties offered to customers. On review the Group believes it is necessary to provide for these
potential liabilities. The result of this change on the statement of financial position as at 01 October
2017 is an increase of £0.1 million to provisions with the corresponding deduction being made
to retained earnings.

I Tax impact of adjustments

The impact of the adjustments made decreases the corporation tax liability by £0.1 million.

123

(b) Reconciliation of equity and total comprehensive income as at 30 September 2018

Statement of financial position

Financial Impact of Historical
statements applying Adjust- financial
as reported IFRS ments information

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Notes £m £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets B 1.5 – (0.1) 1.4
Property, plant and equipment 0.8 – – 0.8
Right-of-use asset A – 3.8 – 3.8

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

2.3 3.8 (0.1) 6.0
Current assets
Inventories C, D 10.1 – 1.1 11.2
Trade and other receivables D, E, F 4.3 – (0.6) 3.7
Tax recoverable 0.3 – – 0.3
Cash and cash equivalents 0.6 – – 0.6

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

15.3 – 0.5 15.8
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables D, E (15.6) – (0.6) (16.2)
Provisions G – – (0.1) (0.1)
Contract liability C (1.2) – (1.6) (2.8)
Lease liabilities A – (0.5) – (0.5)
Corporation tax J (0.4) – 0.4 –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

(17.2) (0.5) (1.9) (19.6)
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities A – (3.6) – (3.6)
Deferred tax (0.1) – – (0.1)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

(0.1) (3.6) – (3.7)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 0.3 (0.3) (1.5) (1.5)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity attributable to the owners of
the company
Share capital – – – –
Retained earnings 0.3 (0.3) (1.5) (1.5)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 0.3 (0.3) (1.5) (1.5)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

124

Statement of total comprehensive income

Financial Impact of Historical
statements applying Adjust- financial
as reported IFRS ments information

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Notes £m £m £m £m

Revenue C 118.1 – (0.7) 117.4
Cost of sales C, D, E, F, H (104.9) – 34.2 (70.7)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Gross profit 13.2 – 33.5 46.7
Administrative expenses A, B, H, I (9.7) 0.1 (34.6) (44.2)
Other operating income – – – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Operating profit 3.5 0.1 (1.1) 2.5
Finance costs A – (0.2) – (0.2)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit before tax 3.5 (0.1) (1.1) 2.3
Tax on profit J (0.6) – 0.2 (0.4)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Profit for the financial year 2.9 (0.1) (0.9) 1.9
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

A Impact of presenting the year ended 30 September 2018 under IFRS